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City of Lake Oswego 

Community Forestry Commission Minutes 
October 6, 2004 

 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
Chair Jeremy Fried called the October 6, 2004 meeting of the Community Forestry 
Commission to order at time p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall at 380 A 
Avenue, Lake Oswego, Oregon.   
 

II. ROLL CALL 
 
Commissioners present were Chair Fried, Don Morton, Erin Wagner and David Cory.  
Commissioner William Owen had recused himself.  Staff present were Stephan 
Lashbrook, Community Development Director; Jessica Sarver, Associate Planner; 
David Powell, City Attorney; and Janice Bader, Senior Secretary. 
 

III. MINUTES 
 
None. 
 

IV. FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
 
AP 04-03,  [TC 04-0399], a request by Bizon Landscape Co. 
 
Mr. Cory moved to approve AP 04-03, Findings, Conclusions and Order.  Mr. 
Morton seconded the motion and it passed with Commissioners Morton, Wagner, 
Cory and Chair Fried voting yes.  There were no votes against.  Mr. Owens was not 
present.   
 
AP 04-05,  [TC 04-0628], a request by William Smith.  
 
Ms. Wagner moved to approve AP 04-05, Findings, Conclusions and Order.  Mr. 
Cory seconded the motion and it passed with Commissioners Morton, Wagner, Cory 
and Chair Fried voting yes.  There were no votes against.  Mr. Owens was not present.   
 

V. PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Chair Fried then appointed Ms. Wagner to serve as Acting Chair in order to maintain 
continuity with the previous hearing where she had presided.   
 
AP 04-02, [TC 03-0798], a request by Jeff Parker to remove 24 trees in order to 
construct a new single-family dwelling and driveway on the site.  The property is 
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located at: 1500 North Shore Blvd. (Tax Lot 2000 of Tax Map 21E 09AA).  Staff 
coordinator was Jessica Sarver, Associate Planner.  The hearing had been continued 
form the September 22, 2004, CFC meeting by the applicant.  New testimony was 
limited to: (1) impact on protection of adjacent trees/existing windbreaks; and (2) 
evaluation of alternative site plans to allow the property to be used as permitted in the 
zone [LOC 55.02.080(2);(3)].   
 
Acting Chair Wagner opened the public hearing and explained the procedures and time 
limits to be followed.  She reported that Mr. Fried had reviewed the hearing records, 
including the taped record of the previous hearing.   She asked the Commissioners to 
report any ex parte contacts, site visits, biases or conflicts of interest.  Mr. Fried [or, Mr. 
Morton?] reported he had visited the site. 
 
Jessica Sarver, Associate Planner, presented the staff report.  She entered Exhibit G-
253, a letter from Laurie Lamont and Mark Crunch, into the record.  She recalled the 
two remaining issues the Commissioners wanted to consider were whether Type II Tree 
Removal Criterion (2) and Criterion (3) had been met.  They required that removal 
would not have a significant impact on existing windbreaks, and that alternative site 
plans had been considered that would save trees and no reasonable alternative existed 
that would still permit the applicant to use the property as permitted in the zone.  She 
pointed out that the applicant had submitted an arborists’ report (Exhibit F-15), that 
discussed the effect of the proposed plan on the existing windbreak.  She observed that 
the arborist had advised that eight of the 24 trees proposed for removal that were 
significant enough to serve as a windbreak did not form a solid east/west windbreak and 
they were downslope from and their crowns were lower than those of the trees to 
remain to the north.  He advised that large evergreen trees on adjacent property served 
to buffer the other trees from southwest winds.  He anticipated the trees that were to 
remain on the site would be pruned to reduce wind sail and he advised that the 35-foot 
high house would also serve as a wind buffer.   
 
Ms. Sarver then discussed the arborists’ report that had been submitted by the 
opponents (Exhibit F-16).  She advised that Items (4) and (5) on page 1 of the exhibit 
should be disregarded because that information did not relate to the two issues to be 
considered during the continued hearing.  She noted this arborist reported that removal 
of 24 trees would significantly alter the existing wind buffer for both onsite and offsite 
trees.  He also reported the site was not buffered from southwest winds and large 
Douglas fir trees would be exposed to high winds.  The report said the 35-foot high 
structure would not provide a significant windbreak for the remaining 80-foot tall 
Douglas firs, and construction under the driplines of the remaining fir trees would 
weaken their root systems, thereby increasing the potential for blowdown.   
 
Ms. Sarver then discussed alternative site plans submitted by the applicant and the 
opponents.  She advised that each party had based their work on a different underlying 
assumption.  She first discussed the applicant’s alternative plans (Exhibit F-17).  She 
said the applicant assumed he was entitled to develop his lot to the limits allowed by the 
Code, and that a significant or total redesign of the proposed house was not a reasonable 
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alternative.  She related that before he came to staff with a site plan he modified a 
previous plan staff had not seen that would have removed 40 trees and saved 11 trees.  
She related that he had related that he had modified the previous plan because the staff 
had initially encouraged him to save trees along the driveway.  She said that the first 
plan staff examined featured a side-loading garage and large retaining wall and 
proposed to remove 37 trees and save three more trees than the prior plan.  Staff then 
suggested that the garage and the driveway be re-oriented to save nine trees in the 
vicinity of the wall and garage in a manner that would not reduce the overall size of the 
development.  She reported that after the previous hearing the applicant had provided an 
alternative plan that featured two separate entrances instead of one driveway that 
connected across the front of the lot.  She related that the applicant found that plan 
required room at both accesses for a vehicle to turn around to exit onto North Shore 
Boulevard and it did not save any more trees.  She reported that when the applicant 
considered modifying the turnaround on one side, he found that would only save one or 
two more trees, and a large, 46-inch diameter Douglas fir tree near the retaining wall at 
the turnaround would be at risk.  She pointed out that the applicant had provided a 
cross-section of the garage on the west side of the lot (Exhibit E-13).  She pointed to the 
location where the currently proposed plan would require grading, and she reported that 
if the plan were modified for a secondary driveway the applicant would have to raise 
the finished floor of the garage approximately 5.5 feet and eliminate part of the upstairs 
master suite.   
 
Ms. Sarver then discussed the alternative site plans the opponents’ had submitted in 
Exhibit G-252.  She recommended that the following portions of that exhibit be stricken 
from record because they did not relate to the issues the Commissioners were 
considering at the hearing:  Item (1) on page 1; Item (2), second paragraph, on page 2, 
and third paragraph on page 4.  She advised that the opponents’ underlying assumptions 
were that the applicant was entitled to one single-family residence, but he was not 
entitled to build out to the maximum allowed by the Code if tree removal would have a 
significant negative impact on the character and aesthetics of the neighborhood.  She 
said they also assumed that a significant or total redesign of the proposed house was a 
reasonable alternative.  She observed that Alternative Site Plan A would eliminate the 
west garage and the access and parking associated with that garage, and reduce the 
amount of development in order to save five more trees.  She said staff could only find 
one significant difference – a modified turn - between Alternatives A and B, and she 
related that the opponents believed this plan would save nine trees.  She advised that 
staff found that Alternative C, which featured a tandem garage, was not a viable 
alternative because the driveway sloped at a 30% grade that was not allowed by the 
Code.  She explained that the Commission was not authorized to grant variances to 
Code regulations.  She said that Alternative D was the same as Plan C, except that the 
driveway grade was 20%.  She related the opponents believed this plan would save nine 
trees.  She said staff was concerned that Alternative D did not clearly show how the 
applicant was to maneuver around two trees while exiting the garage, or how a large 
Douglas fir tree that was only a few feet from the house was to be saved.  She said the 
opponents had stated Plan D would save six or seven trees.     
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Ms. Sarver explained that staff had no recommendation regarding the issue of the 
windbreak because the professionals on the Commission were qualified to make that 
determination.  She then posed questions related to consideration of alternative site 
plans:   
 
• Would Criterion (3) allow the Commission to reduce development on the site in 

order to save trees?   
• What was a “reasonable” alternative?   
 
She explained that staff had historically interpreted the Tree Code to mean that the 
applicant was entitled to build to the limits (e.g., setbacks and lot coverage) established 
by the Community Development Code, but the applicant was to consider alternative 
plans or alternative placement of structures that would comply with the Development 
Code and lessen the impact on trees.  She said staff had never required a total redesign 
of a structure or required a reduction of the amount of allowed development as a 
“reasonable” alternative.  She said in this case staff had considered how the house could 
be moved around within the setbacks and then suggested a front-loading garage instead 
of a side-loading garage.   
 
David Powell, City Attorney, observed that Exhibit G-252 included a copy of a page 
of the Code that featured a box with explanatory language that was not part of the actual 
Code.  He said the purpose of the boxed text was to explain that if preventing removal 
of a tree precluded all possible reasonable development opportunity (legally referred to 
as a “taking”), the City could grant an exception in return for modification of the design 
and placement of the structure, or the landscape design.  He recalled that the opponents 
were arguing that meant that if tree removal would negatively affect the aesthetics of 
the neighborhood, either the tree could not be cut, or an exception could be granted that 
allowed the City to reduce the size of the structure down to the bare minimum necessary 
to avoid a “taking,” even if that meant a complete redesign.  He advised that the Code 
did not define “minimum development” and that the law regarding “taking” was not 
completely clear.  He explained staff had historically interpreted the exception provision 
in the Tree Code as a different level of exception that did not reach the level that would 
be the minimum necessary to avoid “taking.”  He advised that was because the Tree 
Code was not a development ordinance and the tree removal permit process was not a 
land use process, where land use protections applied.  He advised that the City staff 
would never interpret a restriction on tree cutting in a manner that would not allow 
reasonable development on the property unless the City was prepared to purchase the 
property.  He said they looked for alternative ways to re-orient the structure or driveway 
on the lot in a manner that would save trees.  He said he was confident that when the 
City Council adopted the Tree Code they did not intend to require owners to reduce the 
house size in order to get a tree removal permit, but if the Commission decision were 
appealed, the Council would then have an opportunity to clarify what they intended 
when they adopted the Tree Code.  He confirmed for Acting Chair Wagner that the 
Commission could suggest moderate changes that might re-orient the structure or 
driveway on the lot, but he would not recommend they require significant redesign of 
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the house or driveway because that would be closer to a design review, which was a 
land use matter governed by the Community Development Code.  When Mr. Fried 
asked if the proposed footprint was inviolate, Mr. Powell advised the Commissioners to 
allow essentially the same level of development (the same square footage, number of 
rooms, etc.) the applicant was proposing.  Mr. Morton asked if a 5% change in the 
boundaries of the structure would constitute a complete redesign if it maintained the 
proposed square footage.  Mr. Powell recommended that before they applied 
percentages, the Commission should consider whether the decision allowed the 
applicant the same level of development opportunity that he was entitled to under the 
Code.    
 

Applicant 
 
Larry Derr, 425 NW 10th, Ste. 306, Portland, Oregon 97209, an attorney 
representing the applicant, came forward with the applicant, Jeff Parker, and arborist, 
William Owen.  Mr. Derr held that the appeal was not about trees.  He explained the 
opponents were appealing other permits and the Forest Hills Easement Association 
(FHEA) had offered a settlement proposal.  Acting Chair Wagner then asked the parties 
to limit testimony to the two issues specified by the Commission.  Mr. Derr recalled that 
Mr. Morton had candidly explained at the previous hearing that he did not favor the 
application because he thought there were just too many trees being cut.  Mr. Derr 
observed that the Commission was to base their decision on the Tree Code.  He said, for 
example, that if the application was to cut just one tree, but the criteria were not met, the 
Commission would be required to deny the permit.  On the other hand, if the application 
was to cut all of the trees on a site and the criteria were met, the Commission would be 
required to grant the permit in that case.  He said if Mr. Morton felt he could not base 
his decision on the Code, but was motivated by his belief that too many trees were to be 
cut, then he should recuse himself from hearing the case.  Acting Chair Wagner recalled 
that all parties had an opportunity at the start of the hearing to challenge any 
Commissioner’s right to hear the matter, and no one had made that challenge at that 
time.  [Later in the hearing Mr. Morton stated that he felt perfectly capable of 
addressing the issues.] 
 
William Owen, William L. Owen and Associates, P.O. Box 641, Portland, Oregon 
97207, the project arborist, pointed out that after the previous hearing he had prepared 
another report that discussed the windbreak issue (Exhibit F-15).   He discussed the 
points he had made in the report.  He observed the topography of the site steeply sloped 
north/south.  He said an air spade would be used for the project.  He said that people at 
the previous hearing might have left with the impression that there was a huge façade of 
large trees that formed a windbreak and the applicant wanted to take them down.  
However, he advised that 16 of the 24 trees to be removed were at or less than 35 to 45 
feet, and the eight significant trees that would be removed did not form an effective 
windbreak because of their locations and separation from each other.  He advised that 
the 35-foot high house would serve as a replacement buffer – replacing the 16 shorter 
trees to be removed.    He advised the prevailing worst winds were typically from the 
southwest and were not always from due south.  He advised the property west of the site 
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would serve as a windbreak.  He said professionals were to use an air spade to uncover 
and examine the roots of trees to remain on the north border of the site.  He said 
adjustments to the design of the retaining wall would be made before it was constructed 
that would ensure those trees kept their grip in the steep hillside.  He related that 
although he could not guarantee any given tree would be saved, he had used the air 
spade method successfully on other sites.  He said that all of the trees to remain on the 
site would be professionally pruned and thinned to reduce wind sail.   
 
Mr. Owen discussed the letter from T. C. March, the opponents’ arborist (Exhibit F-16).  
He indicated that he did not agree with that arborist’s conclusion that the proposed tree 
removal would create a wind throw hazard across North Shore Boulevard.  He said that 
if trees were removed from the site in accordance with Exhibit E-5, that would not 
create a serious wind throw threat to the remaining trees.  He also disagreed with 
opponents’ contention that Tree #42 (a 46-inch Douglas fir) would be disturbed.  He 
noted it was not part of the application, no trees south of it were to be removed, and if it 
were necessary, the arborist would use an air spade around it.  He said the tone of the T. 
C. March letter might cause a reader to assume there was going to be a significant 
amount of damage to trees on the site and adjacent property.  He said he disagreed with 
that assessment.  He said he also disagreed with the opponents’ arborist’s statement that 
the house would not adequately buffer two remaining 30-plus-foot tall trees at the 
northern edge of the site.  He said the large building would play a significant role in 
reducing the wind factor.  He said that the area would not lose a significant wind buffer 
if the site were properly supervised during the construction process.  Mr. Derr asked 
Mr. Owen if he was satisfied that the plan the applicant has presented to the 
Commission one that took out the fewest number of trees while allowing him to build 
what he was entitled to under the zoning.  Mr. Owen answered that his client had 
showed him a plan that the applicant said was allowed by the Code and asked him to 
assess its impact.  He said that when he assessed the impact of the April 2003 site plan 
he had found it had a greater impact that the current plan that would cause 23 or 24 trees 
to be removed.  He explained that the arborist might eventually find that one tree might 
not have to be removed.   
 
Mr. Derr then addressed the issue of consideration of alternatives.  He pointed out that 
Byron Parker (no relation to the applicant), who had drawn most of the plans, was 
present at the hearing to answer questions.  He pointed out the applicant’s narrative 
contained a matrix tracking design changes over time (see “Comparison of the Effect of 
Alternative Plans on Tree Retention Matrix in Exhibit F-17).  He pointed out that the 
matrix showed the currently proposed plan had not been the first plan the applicant 
considered.  He said that even before the applicant started conversations with the City 
staff he had talked with the Lake Corporation, which recommended that he move the 
house as far back on the site as possible.  He said that action and Code setback 
requirements initially influenced where the house was located and created implications 
for the trees that were primarily between the road and the footprint.  He related that 
after the applicant first met with staff on the site he modified his plan to Alternative Site 
Plan A (in Exhibit F-17) that carried out their suggestion to narrow the access drive to 
save several trees within the front setback.  He observed that the matrix he had 



 
City of Lake Oswego Community Forestry Commission Page 7 of 16 
Minutes of October 6, 2004 

presented was consistent with, but did not exactly correspond with Ms. Sarver’s 
presentation.  He said the matrix demonstrated the applicant had made substantial 
reductions and considered every reasonable alternative.   
 
Mr. Powell then recalled that Ms. Sarver had recommended that the Commission strike 
two paragraphs from the record on the basis they were not responsive.  He advised the 
Commissioners to declare that, if they agreed with it:  Exhibit G-252 would be received 
into the record except for Item (1), page 1; the second paragraph on page 2; and the 
third paragraph on page 4.  Acting Chair Wagner so ruled.  He also recalled that staff 
recommended that paragraphs 4 and 5 of Exhibit F-16, the report from Northwest Tree 
Specialists, be stricken from the record.  Acting Chair Wagner so ruled.  Ms. Tuppan 
came forward to request to be allowed to explain why the FHEA had submitted that 
material.  She said the FHEA understood that new testimony would be allowed 
regarding Criteria (2) and (3), but it was not their understanding that testimony related 
to other applicable criteria for a tree removal permit would not be considered at all.   
Acting Chair Wagner recalled the Commission had previously discussed all aspects of 
the Tree Code and the only two issues still under consideration were the issues of 
windbreak and the applicant’s consideration of reasonable alternatives.   
 
Mr. Powell then recalled that Mr. Derr had raised the issue of whether Commissioner 
Morton might be biased in deciding the application.  He advised the Commissioner to 
address that challenge.  He explained that “bias” did not mean that a person had a point 
of view, or “leaning,” but that because of that point of view or leaning he would be 
unable to make a decision based on the applicable criteria.  He said if that were the case, 
it would be appropriate for the Commissioner to recuse himself from hearing the 
application.  Mr. Morton then stated that he felt perfectly capable of addressing the 
issues.   
 
Alice Schlenker, 257 Iron Mountain Blvd., Lake Oswego, 97034, asked how part of 
the applicant’s testimony could be stricken from the record before the findings, 
conclusions and order were presented.  She also asked how the Commission could limit 
testimony at the continued hearing and decide not to continue with an open record when 
they had taken no official action to close the public hearing at the previous hearing.  Mr. 
Powell advised that the Code required only one hearing and it was appropriate and not 
unusual for a hearing body to reopen and continue a public hearing and limit it to new 
evidence on particular topics.   

Proponents 
 
None. 
 

Opponents 
 
Sheree Tuppan, President, Forest Hills Easement Association, 680 Iron Mountain 
Blvd, Lake Oswego, 97034, held that the applicant had not provided sufficient 
evidence to the staff or at either hearing to support the granting of a tree removal 
permit.  She pointed out the opponents’ arborist concluded that removal would be a 
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significant negative impact on existing windbreaks.  She held that should end the 
discussion regarding Criterion (2) because that criterion provided no exceptions and 
there simply could be no negative impacts to the proposed removal.  She added, 
however, that the opponents’ arborist also reported that the negative impact was due to 
removal of almost half the trees on the site.  She said there was nothing in the record to 
support a contention that reasonable alternative site plans had been considered, which 
would satisfy Criterion (3).  She said that the opponents had found that reasonable 
alternatives did exist and they had submitted four of them.  She advised the 
commissioners that they could disagree with the staff’s interpretation of the Code and 
require the house to be reduced in size.   She confirmed that the proposed footprint was 
not inviolate.  She explained the legislative history of the Tree Code gave them the 
authority to use reasonable alternatives.  She explained that if the commissioners did not 
find themselves in a position to make that decision, they could deny the application and 
suggest that the applicant work with the staff to find reasonable alternatives.  She said 
the opponents’ would show a plan that would save 25% more trees than the applicant 
requested to remove or would put at risk.  She recalled Christine Roth’s testimony that 
the people who drafted the 2000 Tree Code intended to allow reasonable economic use 
of property, but did not intend to allow development to be maximized on a site if the 
tree cover (and the wooded character of the City) would suffer.  She emphasized the 
CFC had the authority to require the applicant to modify the design and placement of 
the structure.  She pointed out the staff had already gone as far as to require changes to 
the driveway and the garage.  She asked, “Why stop there?”  She said the staff and the 
CFC could suggest even more significant changes.  She asked the commissioners to 
identify what evidence in the record supported each of the five applicable criteria before 
they made their decision.  She said opponents did not believe the commissioners would 
find the evidence and the application should be denied.  .   
 
Evie Fuson, 1255 Chandler Rd., Lake Oswego, 97034, addressed Criterion (2), which 
provided tree removal should not have a significant negative impact on erosion, soil 
stability, flow of surface waters, and protection of adjacent trees or windbreaks.  She 
pointed out the applicant had failed this test because he had provided no evidence to 
support his contention there were no negative impacts.  She said that although staff 
reported that the Building and Engineering staff would deal with these factors later in 
the process, the impacts were significant and the Commission should not delegate 
discretion to staff.  At that point Mr. Derr observed that testimony was limited to two 
issues.  Ms. Fuson noted that although the staff report stated that removal would not 
have a significant impact on adjacent trees or existing windbreaks, staff had provided no 
supporting evidence for that statement and the Criterion required that there be no 
negative impacts.  She said the opponents’ arborist concluded there were significant 
negative impacts on the remaining trees.  Ms. Fuson then stated that the application 
should be denied because the applicant had not met the Code.  She recalled that Mr. 
Derr had overstated the applicant’s efforts when he said Mr. Parker had modified the 
plan to save a lot of trees.  She pointed out on Alternative Plan A that some of the trees 
in that application were not on his own property and should never have been proposed 
for removal to begin with.  She recalled that Ms. Roth had related the legislative history 
of the Tree Code and was willing to provide the Commission with a letter of intent that 
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explained the “takings” issue and to confirm that the drafters of the Tree Code did not 
intend to allow owners to build to the maximum setback lines in every area.  They just 
did not want to prevent a developer from building a single-family home on a 
residentially zoned lot. 
 
Ms. Fuson then presented information to show that in October 2002 Mr. Parker had 
considered a dual driveway approach.  She said the exhibit showed that an alternative 
site plan had been considered and approved, and it demonstrated that the site could be 
redesigned to save many trees.  She acknowledged that the exhibit showed a single 
family home and two garages, but it did not show the same house footprint as was 
currently being considered.   
 
Shelly Lorenzen, 1920 North Shore Rd., Lake Oswego, 97034, stated that she 
represented the Country Club-North Shore Neighborhood Association.  She discussed 
Criterion (3).  She described how the Commissioners could interpret the Code using 
“statutory construction.”  She explained that they should first determine if the text of the 
ordinance was clear.  She recalled that tree removal was not to have a significant 
negative impact on the character, aesthetics or property values of the neighborhood.  
She said the first conclusion was easy because staff, the applicant, and a real estate 
agent had advised that there would be a significant negative impact on the 
neighborhood.  She advised the Commissioners that when they considered allowing an 
exception to this criterion for “uses as permitted in the zone,” that meant a single-family 
residence.  She said then they should look at the legislative history of the Tree 
Ordinance.  She recalled Ms. Roth had testified that the committee that drafted the 2000 
revisions to the Tree Code had inserted the exception language to ensure a “taking” did 
not occur and that the Development Code and the Tree Code were not to be allowed to 
“trump” each other.  She said that the Commission could not use the Tree Code to 
prevent Mr. Parker from building a single-family residence, or entirely limit him from 
achieving the use permitted by the zone, but they could in some cases limit what could 
be done on a lot.  She said that even though Mr. Powell had explained that staff 
interpreted the Code in a manner that allowed the applicant to maximize development to 
the setbacks and height limit of the zone, Ms. Roth had testified that had never been the 
intent of those who drafted the Tree Code revisions.  Ms. Lorenzen advised the 
ordinance provided that the City could consider alternative site plans and placement of 
structures, or alternative landscaping plans.   She pointed out that the material submitted 
by the applicant only described two site plans – the one first submitted to staff and the 
modification that re-oriented the garage.   She noted that the plan that had just been 
submitted into the record by Ms. Fuson had apparently been approved at some point in 
time because Planning and Engineering staff signed it.  She said that proved that 
another alternative plan had been presented and abandoned.  She said the opponents 
presented four alternative plans at the hearing and they felt there could also be more 
possibilities.  She explained to the Commissioners that these plans showed that there 
were reasonable alternatives that would allow the site to be used as permitted in the 
zone.  She said opponents did not believe the hearing was the time or place to examine 
those plans and she suggested the Criterion had not been met.  She said that although 
Ms. Sarver had advised the Commissioners that they were not authorized to grant a 
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variance that would allow the driveway to exceed 20% grade, the City staff could do 
that and they should have considered doing that.  She related that opponents would 
support a variance of that nature.  She said that if some trees were too close to certain 
features of the house it was clearly the prerogative of the Commission to require 
redesign of those features.   
 
Mike Peebles, 946 Cumberland Rd., Lake Oswego, 97034, discussed the alternative 
site plans submitted by opponents.  He said that although the Code limited a residential 
driveway to a grade of 20%, it also allowed a Class 1 Variance to alter the grade.  He 
took the position that the 30% grade shown in one of the alternatives was reasonable.  
He said steeper driveways could be constructed using alternative surfacing materials 
that would create more traction.  He indicated that the opponents believed the applicant 
showed too much driveway area in Exhibit G because there was no need to have a 16-
foot-wide backing out area behind the garage as long as the muffler cleared the hard 
surface on the way up the drive.  He showed another alternative plan in which the 
driveway was over the existing grade on the west end of the site.  He said that using the 
existing grade and building a steeper driveway would eliminate the need for retaining 
walls that threatened trees.  He advised that the turnaround area could be smaller to save 
trees.  He said many lakefront properties did not feature the amount of turnaround room 
proposed by the applicant.  He noted that on some lots in the City the driver backed the 
vehicle out of a garage and directly onto the street.  He said turnarounds could be as 
small as 12- to 14-feet wide, they did not have to be flat, and many drivers in the City 
accomplished a three-point turn in their driveway.  He referred to the exhibit Ms. Fuson 
presented that showed the applicant’s October 2002 site plan and he said that was a 
great plan and the opponents had hoped to see more plans like that in the record.  He 
recalled staff had not been certain what the differences were between Alternatives A 
and D, but that could be found in a corner comment on the drawings.  He explained that 
Alternative A planned driveway access on east end of the site and then the drive ran all 
the way across the house.  He said this eliminated the west side garage and saved trees 
there, but still kept the trees in front of the house.   
 
Jim Hall, 232 Berwick Rd., Lake Oswego, 97034, read aloud an October 4, 2004, 
letter from Ralph Olson, Olson Group Architecture, AIA.  The letter advised there 
were reasonable alternatives to the applicant’s plan that would save more large Douglas 
fir trees.  In his letter Mr. Olson explained that the driveway to the west garage and the 
proposed retaining walls were the cause of damage or removal of most large Douglas fir 
trees outside of the building envelope.  His suggested alternative plan was to eliminate 
the interior driveway and access the west garage directly from North Shore Road.  He 
said the plan could address the steep slope into the garage by shifting the driveway 
entrance further east and changing the garage floor level.  He also suggested that the 
garage plan be changed from three doors facing North Shore Boulevard to a two-door 
garage, or a one-door, tandem-bay garage.  He said that alternative would not reduce the 
number of parking spaces, it would provide ample parking within the garage and in the 
driveways, and it would potentially save two large Douglas fir trees in front of the 
currently proposed garage.  He said that it would retain the maximum number of large 
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Douglas fir trees, and preserve the existing trees that were characteristic of the 
neighborhood.   
 
When Mr. Hall began to discuss a current situation at the site related to tree protection, 
Acting Chair Wagner advised him that was outside of the two issues being discussed, 
and if he believed there was a tree protection violation on the site, he should report that 
to Code enforcement staff.   
 
Harold Schlenker, 257 Iron Mountain Blvd., Lake Oswego, 97034, ceded his time 
for testimony to Alice Schlenker. 
 
Alice Schlenker, 257 Iron Mountain Blvd., Lake Oswego, 97034, inquired at what 
point in the process Mr. Owen had recused himself from hearing the application.  The 
Commissioners reported that he had recused himself before the first hearing was called. 
Ms. Schlenker related that she served as mayor at the time the first Tree Ordinance was 
adopted.  She advised the Commissioners that they had a lot of latitude in decision-
making and they should consider what was “reasonable” in both historical and 
contemporary context.  She opined there was something wrong with a process that 
might allow a house to cover almost the entire lot and take out many trees that were part 
of the character of the neighborhood.  Ms. Schlenker then discussed the issue of the 
impact on existing windbreaks.  She stressed that Mr. Olson had suggested an 
alternative plan that would preserve many trees and keep the existing windbreak.  She 
said she was certain that the 46-inch Douglas fir tree would be lost if the permit were 
granted.  She explained that tree and other large trees would not survive either the 
change in the existing windbreak, root damage, or over watering due to construction of 
the driveway or landscaping.  She explained that she knew the trees in the area were 
susceptible to wind damage because she had lost one of them during the last large 
storm.  She advised that trees distinguished the City of Lake Oswego from other cities.  
She asked the Commission to ask the applicant and staff to continue to work on the plan 
to see if there was an alternative plan that would save more trees.    
 

Neither for nor Against 
 
None. 
 

Rebuttal 
 
Mr. Derr and Mr. Parker came forward for rebuttal.  Mr. Derr recalled testimony that 
advised the Commission they had authority to dictate the design.  He advised that the 
Commission did not have the authority to require extensive changes in design or the 
variance to the driveway slope limitation that had been suggested by the opponents 
because that either required the land use process or was beyond what the land use 
process would allow.  He advised that the Tree Code provided that they were to assure 
themselves that an applicant for a Tree Removal Permit had considered alternatives and 
determined there were no reasonable alternatives available that would save more trees 
than the plan he proposed.  He said that although the applicant had not been prepared to 
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provide the level of detail the Commissioners wanted at the previous hearing, he had 
subsequently submitted the alternative plans that he had prepared and considered as he 
worked with staff over the past one and one-half years.  He said the only new 
alternative he considered since the first hearing was the opponents’ plan to make 
changes at the west garage.  He advised the Commissioners to look at the alternative 
designs that had been presented and decide whether there were any that applicant 
should have followed.  He advised that the City Council was the legislative body that 
could create a process that would allow what the opponents wanted, but that that was 
not the process they had created.  He recalled that Ms. Fuson had testified that the 
applicant was taking credit for saving trees that were not on his property by re-orienting 
the garage.   He explained those trees were on Lake Corporation property and did not 
belong the FHEA.  He reported that the Lake Corporation had granted Mr. Parker an 
easement that gave him the right to remove trees from and landscape the area.  He 
explained that the easement had been granted at a time when the applicant planned to 
install a retaining wall and fill at the east end of the property, which would have meant 
the removal of the 46-inch tree and other trees there.  He said that although the 
applicant had the authority to do that, he chose not to.  He advised that Ms. Lorenzen 
had incorrectly recalled that the real estate agent who had testified at the first hearing 
had testified that cutting trees on Mr. Parker’s property would reduce property values in 
the area.  He said the agent had not discussed a reduction in property value, but had 
actually said that those in the real estate trade accepted the fact that the easement added 
value to a property.   
 
Acting Chair Wagner then closed the public hearing and opened deliberations.    
 

Deliberations 
 
Mr. Fried recalled that the two arborists had come to very different conclusions 
regarding the windbreak issue.  Mr. Cory advised the other Commissioners that 
driveways and retaining walls could be near trees without negatively impacting them.  
When Ms. Wagner asked if the proximity of those features would weaken tree root 
systems, he explained that would only happen if someone disturbed the systems.  Mr. 
Fried asked if the roots might be compacted by the improvements.  Mr. Cory observed 
that one arborist’s report stated that fir trees had shallow root systems that would need 
to be severed in order to build a retaining wall.  He said the arborist was assuming 
things that did not necessarily have to happen.   
   
Mr. Morton recalled that the applicant’s arborist, Mr. Owen, had explained that the 
locations of roots would be identified using an air spade.  He suggested a condition of 
approval requiring the applicant to locate tree roots using an air spade around the trees 
that were to be saved before any trees were removed.   Mr. Cory recalled testimony that 
Mr. Owen would use an air spade to determine if the retaining wall would interfere with 
the root structures of the trees, and if it would, the wall would be altered.  Acting Chair 
Wagner recalled that the staff-recommended conditions required an arborist to be on the 
site during construction.  She anticipated that would take a lot of time and she was not 
certain how that would work.  Mr. Cory said the arborist should be on the site when 
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work was being done within the root zones.  He advised that Douglas fir trees were not 
the deepest-rooted trees, but he did not consider them “shallow-rooted.”  He explained 
that they had buttress roots that typically angled down at a 45-degree angle and sent 
leaders that branched upward toward the surface.  Ms. Wagner recalled seeing toppled 
fir trees that seemed to have a relatively small root ball.  Mr. Morton advised the tap 
root typically did not go down very far, particularly in some parts of the City where 
there was rocky ground that limited how deep tree roots could grow.  Mr. Cory 
anticipated that the 46-inch diameter tree that was on a 24% slope was well anchored, 
especially if an existing wind buffer did not currently protect it.  He recalled Mr. Owen 
had testified it was not.  Mr. Morton said he thought Mr. Owen had done a good job of 
explaining how thinning branches would reduce some of the pressure on the upper 
canopy, but he was not convinced that a 35-foot high building on a different grade from 
the trees would serve as effective protection for a 150-foot tall tree on which most 
branches were well above 35 feet.  Mr. Cory recalled Mr. Owens had reported there was 
nothing currently protecting that tree.  Mr. Morton advised that other trees that might 
have been more wind firm might have grown up with it.  He also advised that some of 
the larger trees in the house footprint protected other big trees beyond the driveway.  
Mr. Cory said the wind sail issue could be addressed by a condition that crown thinning 
was to occur prior to the removal of trees in the footprint.  He said such thinning would 
reduce the trees’ resistance to wind.  Mr. Morton agreed that root protection was not the 
only issue to be considered and it was also possible for tops to break out of trees.  He 
said he was not convinced there would be no impact.  Ms. Wagner observed there was 
an extensive area of construction and there could be no guarantee that the thinning 
would protect the trees against windblow in a strong windstorm.  Mr. Cory anticipated 
reasonable precautions would be taken.  Mr. Morton observed that tree removal criteria 
were not satisfied by taking “reasonable precautions,” but required that  “removal of the 
tree will not have a significant negative impact on erosion, soil stability, flow of surface 
waters, protection of adjacent trees or existing windbreaks.”  He said adjacent trees 
should be protected from impacts of wind, or compaction, or other impacts.  He said he 
was not convinced that there was no negative impact, but he also was not certain 
whether the impacts would destroy the stand.  Mr. Cory related that he knew from his 
own experience that trees could be addressed in a manner that would give them a high 
chance of survival.  He related that he had bridged the foundation of an office building 
on Quarry Road over a tree root.  When Mr. Morton asked if that tree was as exposed to 
wind as those on the lakeshore, Mr. Cory answered affirmatively and explained that the 
tree was near the Albertson’s parking lot.  Mr. Fried said Mr. Morton’s suggestion to 
require air spading to find roots prior to construction made sense and ensured that trees 
that were to be preserved would have something to hold onto.  Mr. Cory advised the air 
spading should be conducted at the time the applicant was ready to build the retaining 
wall in order to avoid disturbing the root zones twice.  The Commissioners discussed 
what would be the appropriate order for construction of the wall, removal of trees, and 
construction of the house foundation.  Mr. Morton observed that if the wall were 
constructed first and trees were cut to accommodate the wall, it would be too late at that 
point to change the site plan by moving the house footprint and it would be too late at 
that point to find out some trees were not wind firm.  Mr. Cory explained that if 
construction did not disturb the anchoring root of a 100-foot tall tree, on which the top 
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60 feet were already exposed to the wind, then it was unlikely that construction would 
increase the likelihood of wind throw.  He added that the trees would be even less 
susceptible to wind throw than they were now if their canopies were trimmed before the 
other trees in front of them were removed. Mr. Morton asked if the applicant would be 
allowed to build the driveway if the air test showed that the trees had very shallow 
roots.  Mr. Cory advised those trees would likely be well anchored because they had 
grown up on a 24% grade.  Ms. Wagner said she understood that if the test showed 
significant impact to roots, the retaining wall would be adjusted to accommodate the 
roots.  Mr. Fried observed that action would shrink the driveway.  Mr. Cory advised that 
a wall could be constructed over a root without touching the root.  Ms. Wagner said that 
she did not believe that could be done with the proposed retaining wall because it was a 
high wall set into the hillside.  She questioned how an air spade could be used to 
explore roots that would be impacted by an eight-foot high retaining wall.   
 
Acting Chair Wagner then asked the Commissioners if they believed alternative plans 
had been considered.  Mr. Fried recalled staff had only looked at two alternatives.  He 
recalled the difference between the two plans was the orientation of the garage.  He then 
recalled another alternative that had been presented in testimony had apparently been 
submitted to the City and approved a couple of years ago.  Mr. Cory and Ms. Wagner 
observed that it was hard to tell how many trees would be removed in that plan because 
it was hard to tell where the house footprint was.  The Commissioners also recalled that 
opponents had also submitted alternative plans.  Mr. Fried indicated he agreed with 
testimony that the hearing was not the time or the place to be reviewing and choosing 
alternatives.  He said that because he believed that there might be hundreds of 
alternatives that would reduce the impact on trees he could not say there was no 
reasonable alternative that would have less impact on the trees and still allow the 
permitted use.  He clarified that “reasonable” alternatives were those that would allow a 
large house with a large footprint and provide parking for a few cars.  Ms. Wagner and 
Mr. Morton observed that the configuration of the driveway required removal of a large 
number of trees.  He recalled that the Commissioners were not authorized to grant a 
variance, but he imagined that there were alternatives that would reduce the need for 
removal of many trees that would require a variance for both the driveway and the 
house footprint.  Ms. Wagner observed that each of the alternative plans might save one 
to three more trees than another alternative.  Mr. Cory recalled staff had reported that 
some alternatives, such as the one that called for a 30% driveway slope, were not viable.   
Mr. Morton related that he had a 30% driveway where he lived in Michigan, even 
though that part of the country experienced ice storms.  He said that it was not 
inconceivable that such a variance could be granted by the City.  He clarified for Ms. 
Wagner that he imagined that there were alternatives that the applicant could present to 
staff and staff could approve based on the fact that they were superior alternatives that 
removed fewer trees.  He recalled the applicant’s contention that a steeper driveway 
would require the garage to be raised to the point where it could be viewed from the 
street.  He said he did not see that as a big issue when the applicant was planning to 
build a large house.  He said the fact that the garage was five feet higher would not 
make a big difference to most people.  He said he saw a few places where the applicant 
could “nip and tuck,” reduce the borders up to 5%, or change angles in a manner that 
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would “recover half a dozen trees here, half a dozen trees there.”  He said such 
alternatives had not been presented to staff or the Commissioners.   
 
Mr. Powell observed the tree removal permit criterion provided that the alternatives 
were to comply with the other provisions of the Code.  He cautioned the Commission 
not to find that there were reasonable alternatives if such alternatives would require a 
variance from the Code.  He asked them if they thought there were reasonable 
alternatives that would comply with the Code.  Mr. Morton said that would depend on 
whether or not the footprint was inviolate.  He explained that he could see moving it ten 
feet east and ten feet south to save nine trees.  However, that would require a variance 
to the setbacks.  He suggested that the City should chose between the benefits to the 
public of allowing that variance or not saving nine trees.  He acknowledged that was not 
the Commissioner’s decision to make, but he could imagine that as an alternative that 
the applicant might pursue.  Mr. Powell interpreted the language in the Code to mean 
the alternative had to comply with the Code without the need for a variance.   
 
Ms. Wagner said alternatives were available that would not require a variance.  She said 
that changing the entrance and making minor modifications to further separate the 
development from trees would probably save four trees.  She said she understood the 
applicant had a right to build the home with the size and footprint he proposed, but she 
thought there were reasonable alternatives that could be found that would require 
relatively minor modifications to the design and that would save more trees.  She 
observed that the development was very large and would take out many trees.  She 
recalled there was a large cluster of trees in one location that many people felt 
passionately should be saved.  When Mr. Cory questioned whether the passion of the 
public was a factor the Commission could consider, Ms. Wagner recalled tree removal.   
She said the CFC should weigh neighbors input against the applicant’s right to build 
this home.  Mr. Cory explained that he was not comfortable evaluating something so 
subjective, but he acknowledged that even the applicant had agreed the proposal 
changed the aesthetics and character of the area.  Ms. Wagner recalled that all parties 
agreed on that point.   
 
Mr. Morton indicated he would vote to deny the application because he believed the 
alternatives should be subjected to closer examination to determine if three, five, or nine 
more trees could be saved.  Mr. Fried also indicated he was leaning toward denial 
because he did not believe sufficient alternatives had been considered.  He added that it 
was staff who should be looking at the alternatives, and not the Commissioners.  He 
said real alternatives would consider a range of things, including size, placement and 
driveways.  He said there were alternatives available to save trees.  He said some of 
them had been shown at the hearings and he was certain there were other alternatives 
that the applicant could create that would meet his needs and also save trees.   
 
Mr. Cory then explained that he needed to know how high the retaining wall would be 
and what grade reduction would be necessary to make the driveway level at the high 
retaining wall that ran along the north side of the driveway.  He explained he was 
attempting to determine how deep the cut would be for the wall.  He examined the cross 
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section of the garage.  He heard someone in the audience clarify that the garage walls 
were ten feet high and the wall might be 12 feet high.  Mr. Cory then related that he had 
no idea up to that point in the hearing that the cut would be so severe and would be so 
close to the root systems of the trees along North Shore Boulevard.  He said he would 
deny the application because he believed that a reasonable alternative could be found to 
making such a cut at the root zone of those trees.  He estimated that such a cut could not 
be made without severing some anchoring roots, even at a 45-degree angle.  He advised 
that an air spade would not be useful in that situation.   
 
Mr. Morton explained that he was not satisfied about alternative plans or the impact of 
the development on the wind firmness of adjacent trees.  Ms. Wagner said that she was 
not an arborist and would rely on the arborist’s testimony and Mr. Morton’s and Mr. 
Cory’s professional assessment of the windbreak issue.  She said she believed the 
applicant could find more reasonable alternatives that might save as many as three more 
trees.   
 
Mr. Morton moved to deny TC 03-0798 on the grounds stated by the 
Commissioners during deliberations.  Mr. Cory seconded the motion and it passed 
with Commissioners Fried, Cory, Morton and Acting Chair Wagner voting yes.  There 
were no votes against.   Mr. Owen had recused himself.  Mr. Powell announced the final 
vote would be held on October 27, 2004.   
 

VI. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business, Acting Chair Wagner adjourned the meeting at 10:30 
p.m.   
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Janice Bader 
Senior Secretary 
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